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3 SPECIAL EXCEPTION INSPECTION ™

Address: 4502 Merle Dr,

Permit Number: 2015-101987

Property Owner Requesting Julian Esparza
Special Exception:

Special Exception Requested:

Unpermitted accessory dwelling encroaching into rear and side yard setback.

Date Structure was originally constructed: COA, GIS identified to exist in 2003

Date of Inspection: September 8, 2015

Building Official or Tony Hernande:z
designated representative

The granting of the variances requested will Not result in any hazard to the life, health or public
safety for either the property for which the variance is requested or to an adjoining public or
private property

The granting of the variances request will result in a hazard to the life, health or public safety of
the either the property for which the variance is requested or to an adjoining public or private
X property. The following hazards related to the variance request were noted in this inspection:

=

Water heater not installed to gas code

Unpermitted gas system installed. will require a plumbing permit

Carbon monoxide detectors missing

Smoke detectors missing

Head room heights not incompliance

Stair landing not to code

Electrical hazards that will require electrical permit

Potential cross connections on potable water system

Will require building permit and engineering to verify structural conditions
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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, June 13, 2016 CASE NUMBER: C15-2015-0107

Y___Brooke Bailey
Y___Michael Benaglio
Y___William Burkhardt

_Y___Eric Goff
Y___ Melissa Hawthorne (2™ the Motion)
—___Y__ BryanKing

—_Y___Don Leighton-Burwell

—-___Rahm McDanie! (OUT)

Y Melissa Neslund

Y  James Valadez

—__Y___Michael Von Ohlen (Motion to PP to July 11, 2016 as requested by applicant)
—_Y___Kelly Blume (Alternate)

APPLICANT: James Coak
OWNER: Julia Esparza
ADDRESS: 4502 MERLE DR

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a Special Exception under Section
25-2-476 (Special Exception) from:

A. Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease the side yard
setback from 5 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested, existing); and to

B. Section 25-2-555 (B) to decrease the rear yard setback from 5 feet (required) to 0
feet (requested, existing)

in order to maintain a detached second dwelling unit constructed at least 10 years ago in
an “SF-3-NP”, Family Residence — Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (South Manchaca)

BOARD’'S DECISION: Oct 12, 2015 POSTPONED TO 11/9/15 BY STAFF TO RESOLVL
PENDING AUSTIN ENERGY ISSUES: Nov 9, 2015 POSTPONED TO DECEMBER 14, 2015 BY
STAFF TO RESOLVE PENDING AUSTIN ENERGY ISSUES; POSTPONED TO JANUARY 11,
2016 BY APPLICANT TO RESOLVE AUSTIN ENERGY ISSUES; Jan 11, 2016 POSTPONED
TO JUNE 13, 2016 BY APPLCIANT TO RESOLVE PENDING AUSTIN ENERGY ISSUES:
JUNE 13, 2016 POSTPONED TO AUGUST 8, 2016 BY APPLICANT WITH CONDITION NO
FURTHER POSTPONEMENTS

FINDING:
1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:
2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair
the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the/pyrpose of the regulations of
the zoning district in which the property is located bécause:

W owd PXe o]
Leane Heldenfels William Burkhardt () U
Executive Liaison Chairman



CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, December 14, 2015 CASE NUMBER: C15-2015-0107
Brooke Balley
Michael Benaglio
William Burkhardt
Eric Goff
Melissa Hawthorne
Don Leighton-Burwell
Melissa Neslund
James Valadez
Michael Von Ohlen
Kelly Blume {Alternate)
Rahm McDaniel (Alternate)

APPLICANT: James Coak
OWNER: Julia Esparza
ADDRESS: 4502 MERLE DR

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a Special Exception under Section
25-2-476 (Special Exception) from;

A. Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease the side yard
setback fram 5 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested, existing); and to

B. Section 25-2-555 (B) to decrease the rear yard setback from 5 feet (required) to 0
feet (requested, existing)

in order to maintain a detached second dwelling unit constructed at leagf10 years ago in
an "SF-3-NP", Family Residence - Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (South Manchaca)

BOARD'S DECISION: Oct 12, 2015 POSTPONED TO 11/9/15 BY STAIT TO
RESOLVE PENDING AUSTIN ENERGY ISSUES; Nev Y, 2015 POSTPONED TO
DECEMBER 14,2015 BY STAFF TO RESOLVE PENDING AUSTIN ENERGY ISSULS;
POSTPONED TO JANUARY 11, 2016 BY APPLICANT TO RESOLVE AUSTIN

ENERGY ISSUES

FINDING:
1. The Zoning regulations applicable io the properly do not allow for a reasonable use because:
2. (a) The hardship for which the varlance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not altér the character of the area adjacent to the praperty, will nol impair
the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of
e zoning district In which the property is located bepause:

William Burkhardt
Chairman

Leane Heldenfels
Exacutive Liaison



CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, November 9, 2015 CASE NUMBER: C15-2015-0107
Brooke Bailey
Michael Benaglio
William Burkhardt
Eric Goif

Vincent Harding
Melissa Hawthorne
Don Leighton-Burwell
Melissa Neslund
James Valadez
Michael Von Ohlen

]|

APPLICANT: James Coak
OWNER: Julia Esparza
ADDRESS: 4502 MERLE DR

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a Special Exception under
Section 25-2-476 (Special Exception) from:

A.  Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to decrease the side
vard setback from 5 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested, existing); and to

B.  Seclion 25-2-555 (B) to decrease the rear yard setback from 5 feet
(required) to 0 feet (requested, existing)

in order to maintain a detached second dwelling unit constructed at [east 10
years ago In an “SF-3-NP", Family Residence — Neighborhood Plan zoning
district. (South Manchaca)

BOARD'S DECISION: Oct 12, 2015 POSTPONED TO 11/%15 BY STAFF TO
RESOLVE PENDING AUSTIN ENERGY ISSUES; Nov 9, 2015 POSTPONED TO
DECEMBER 14, 2015 BY STATT TO RESOLVE PENDING AUSTIN ENERGY ISSUES

FINDING:
. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because;

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the propesy in that:
(b} The hardship is not general to the area in which the propery is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of adjacent coniorming property, and will not impair the purpose of

the regulations of the zoning district in which thé property iglpcated because:

-

William Burkhard
Chairman

Leane Heldenfels
Executive Liaison
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CITY OF AUSTIN b

Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, October 12, 2015 CASE NUMBER: C15-2015-0107

____Y____ Brooke Bailey

___Y____ Michael Benaglio

~ Y___ William Burkhardt -2™ the Motion
___N/A___Eric Goff

_Y____ Vincent Harding

___Y____ Melissa Hawthorne - Motion to PP ta 11/8/15
___Y____ Don Leighton-Burwell

__Y___ Melissa Neslund

_Y___ Jamss Valadez

___QUT___Michael Von Ohlen

APPLICANT: James Coak
OWNER: Julia Esparza

ADDRESS: 4502 MERLE DR

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a Special Exception under

Section 25-2-476 (Special Exception) from:

A. Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regutations) to decrease the side
yard setback from 5 feet {required) to 0 feet (requested, existing); and to

B. Section 25-2-555 (B) to decrease the rear yard setback from 5 feet
(required) to 0 feet (requested, existing)

in order to maintain a detached second dwelling unit constructed at least 10
years ago in an “SF-3-NP", Family Residence - Neighborhood Plan zoning

district. (South Manchaca)

BOARD'S DECISION:; POSTPONED TO 11/9/15 BY STAFF TO RESOLVE PENDING
AUSTIN ENERGY ISSUES

FINDING:
1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use

because:
2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent lo the properly, will not
impair he use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
e requlations of the zoning district in which the property is ocated because:

incent Harding

Leane Heldenfels
Chairman

Executive Liaison
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CITY OF AUSTIN ~CAD
APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING YARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS: 430 o MALL L K

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision—
) J / )
Lot(s)_X Block_/ _Oullat 0L Dmsno}d, AEL {

Irw on behalf of myselFourselves as authorized agent for

A28 &%’4

/ f‘-&'ggﬁgﬁ afﬁmlhatonﬂ%d_{ﬂ,
hereby apply for a hearing before fhe Board of Adjustment for considerationto:

(check appropriate items below and state what portion of the Land Developmient
Code you are secking a variance [rom)

__ ERECT__ ATTACH ___ COMPLETE __ REMODEL \AAINTAIN

SEF 4 o Redthaom &m‘//—;nmj:m
cotlge o PO '9@0&; (Ao 3of
\ot.
528 N (eodn Mendrace)

(zoning district)

NOTE: The Board must determine the exisience of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below, Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements a3 part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
beiag rejected as incomplete. Please sttach any additional support documents.

Updated /15
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VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is
based on the following findings {sce page 3 of application for explanation of
{indings):

REASONABLE USE:

1. The zoning regulalions applicable to the property do not altow for a reasonable use

because . .

1

HARDSHIP:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance 15 requested is unique to the property i that

“Noe sl EXCePpin

\

(b) The hardship 1s not general to the area in which the property is located because

Speed €l ephon

AREA CHARACTER:

3. The vanance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, vall not
impair the usc of adjacent conforming property, and witl not impair the purpose ol the
regulations of the zoning district tn which the property 15 located because:

Rt ﬁﬂf\axg_u\c_& Ko piHon

PARKING: {Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 wilh

respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply

‘1. Neither present not anticipated future traffic volumes sencrated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable rcquire strict or hiteral interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulabion because

N A

Updated 1/15 t



© D ,S\

3

The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as 10 interfere with the free tlow of traffic of the
streets because.

N

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because.

N A

4 The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

NELe

NOTE: The Board cannot graot a variance that would provide (he applicant with o special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentislly similarly sitvated,

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE — [ affirm jhat my statements contained in the camplete
application are true and correct to the Host of my knowledge and belief

Mail Addresss
(2 VI, 7

Zip / A
Ak S 44/ { Phoncé[a{’ﬁ.{d"é’%gc‘/‘g -3 f— /S5

\J

od

Si

OWNERS CERTIFICATE ~ 1 affirm that my statements contained 1n the complete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belwef

Sipned :,62,@ 22X Mail Address

City, State & Zip

" Printed _ ] Phone Date

Updated /15 1



BFS ConstructiGn » PBCS

: ey A Construction Dasign

= = 5608 HONEYBEE BEND AUSTIN,TX 78744 E-Mail Consuftanis Company
i uE‘ﬁ MNTT | BLESSEDBRS.JC@GMAIL.COM 512-956-2264 512-698-9752
E.w a:;_;«.’;_ = =3 pated May 10-2015 0
Jéiﬂﬁ_ ’ Ms.Julia N.Esparza \
L ;:2{;" 4502 Merle Pr.
—___ Austin, Tx 78745

T 512-447-5453

/R GO2-3¢ Y7

{REGUARDING CODE VIOLATION)CASE # cv-2014-129678

This viclation occured on Legally described as Lot 8 BLK A Ford Place 1;
zoned as SF-3In the city of Austin,Tx T

I Julia Esparza,Have ask Mr.James A Coak to act in my behalf;to file
the necessary paper work to try and resolve the actions filed aganist
my property located at the above address.

He will be fileing the application for special Exception,to the

Board of Adjustment,the Owner will be fileing this because it is reguired
under Chapter 25-2 Zoning),and because the.violation has existed at least
10 years,and the structure does not share a lot with more than one other
primary residence. it jg understood that if granted a special exception
under this section shall be treated as a non-complying structure under
Chapter 25-2 Article 8 (NONCOMPLYING STRUCTURES).Source:0rd.20110526-098;
0rd.20121108-0971;0rd20130822-126

I mr. James A Coak will be chargeing an Hourly Rate Per.hr.at $75.00
There will also be some other Fees and cost that will be in addition to
the hourly rate.;such as a to scale site plan,and the fileing of a Life
Safety permitt.and upon obtaning of this permitt an inspection will be
scheduled.,Upon the preperation,of this letter,I curently have 10,hrs.

(/ /’-i)/[f{ff;- ngj;z;9z24-<ikﬂa_J

MS.JULIA N ESPARZA,OWNER OF PROPE%?Y

4L/Qﬁf/€§?

MR/ JAMES A COAK/OWNER OF BRS.CONST

V2] 44%: Do Ja015
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25-2-476 SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS.

(A) The Board of Adjustment shall grant a special exception for an existing residential
structure, or portion of an existing structure, that violates a setback required under Chapter 25-2
(Zoning) if the board finds that the special exception meets the requirements of this section

(B) The Board shall grant a special exception under Subsection (A) of this section if:

(1) the residential use for which the special exception is sought is allowed in an SF-3 or
mare restrictive zoning district;
(2) the building official performs an inspection and determines that the violation does not
pose a hazard o life, health, or public safety; and
(3) the Board finds that;
(a) the violation has existed for:
(i) atleast 25 years; or
(ii) at least 10 years, if the application for a special exceptian is subnitted on or before
Jupe 6, 2016;
(b) the use is a permitted use or a noaconforming vse; -
{c) the structure does not share a lot with more than one ather primary residence; and
(d) granting a special exception would not:
(i) alter the character of the area;
(ii) impair the use of adjacent property that is developad in compliance with city code;

or
(iii) grant a special privilege that is inconsistent with othet properties in the area or tn

the district in which the property is locatad.
(C) A special exception granted undex this section: . )
(1) applies only to the structure, or portion of a structure, for which the special exception

was granted and does not run with the land;
{2) may not authorize an increase in the degree of noncompliance or excuse compliance

with minimum health and safety requirements, and
(3) may not authorize a remodel or addition o the exisling structure, excepl 10 the extent
required by the building official to mect minimum life and safcly requirements.
(D) A structure granted a special exception under this section shall be treated as a non-
complying structure under Chapter 23-2. Auticle 8 (Noncamplying Structures).
Source: Ord. 20110526-098; Ord. 20121108-091; Ord. 20130822-126.
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